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Honorable W. Jefferson Sherrer

Blount County Attorney

Sherrer & Sherrer, P.C.

Post Office Box 734

Oneonta, Alabama  35121
Water Authorities – County Commissions – Conveyances – Municipalities 
The Blount County Water Authority is not required to obtain the approval of the Blount County Commission before acquiring the water and sewer systems of the Town of Cleveland.
Dear Mr. Sherrer:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Blount County Commission.
QUESTION


Is the Blount County Water Authority required to seek the approval of the Blount County Commission before acquiring the water and sewer systems of the Town of Cleveland, which is located in Blount County?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Blount County Water Authority is incorporated as a public corporation pursuant to section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-88-1 to 11-88-21 (2008).

Section 11-88-13(2) provides as follows for the transfer of property by a municipality to a water or sewer authority:

For the purpose of securing water service, sewer service or fire protection service or aiding or cooperating with the authority in the planning, development, undertaking, construction, exten​sion, improvement, operation, or protection of water systems, sewer systems, and fire protection facilities, any county, municipality or other political subdivision, public corporation, agency, or instrumentality of this state may, upon such terms and with or without consideration, as it may determine: 


. . .

(2)
Donate, sell, convey, transfer, lease or grant to the authority, without the necessity of authorization at any election of qualified voters, any property of any kind, including, but without limitation, any water system, sewer system, or fire protec​tion facility, any interest in any thereof and any franchise.
Ala. Code § 11-88-13(2) (2008) (emphasis added).


Section 11-88-7 states as follows:
(a)
The authority shall have the following powers, together with all powers incidental thereto or necessary to the discharge thereof in corporate form:

. . .


(5) To acquire, receive, and take, by purchase, gift, lease, devise, or otherwise, and to hold property of every description, real, personal or mixed, whether located in one or more counties and whether located within or outside the service area; 


(6) To make, enter into, and execute such contracts, agreements, leases, and other instruments and to take such other actions as may be necessary or convenient to accomplish any purpose for which the authority was organized or to exercise any power expressly granted under this section; 


(7) To plan, establish, develop, acquire, purchase, lease, construct, re​construct, enlarge, improve, maintain, equip, and operate water systems, sewer systems, and fire protection facilities, or any part or combination of any thereof, whether located in one or more counties and whether located within or outside the service area, and to acquire real and per​sonal property, franchises, and easements deemed necessary or desirable in connec​tion therewith. 

Ala. Code § 11-88-7(5), (6), & (7) (2008) (emphasis added).


This Office has explained that these statutes authorize a water authority to receive water systems from a county or municipality and enter into agreements regarding them.  Opinion to Honorable Larry Attison, Chairman, Cleburne County Water Authority, dated March 20, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00113.  This Office has also determined that section 11-88-13(2) authorizes a municipality to transfer its sewer system to a sewer authority without monetary consideration.  Opinion to Honorable Gwin Wells, Mayor, City of Sumiton, dated May 10, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00275.  The statutes contain no requirement that the authority seek the approval of the county commission before acquiring water and sewer sys​tems.
CONCLUSION


The Blount County Water Authority is not required to obtain the approval of the Blount County Commission before acquiring the water and sewer systems of the Town of Cleveland.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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